
AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
Date and Time:- Tuesday 13 January 2026 at 2.00 p.m. 

 
Venue:- Rotherham Town Hall, The Crofts, Moorgate Street, 

Rotherham.  S60 2TH 
 

Membership:- Councillors Baggaley (Chair), Allen (Vice-Chair), 
Blackham, Elliott and McKiernan. 
 
Ms. A. Hutchinson and Mr. M. Olugbenga-Babalola, 
Independent Members 
 

 
The items which will be discussed are described on the agenda below and there are 
reports attached which give more details. 
 
Rotherham Council advocates openness and transparency as part of its democratic 
processes.  
 
Anyone wishing to record (film or audio) the public parts of the meeting should 
inform the Chair or Governance Advisor of their intentions prior to the meeting. 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
1. Apologies for Absence  
  

To receive the apologies of any Member who is unable to attend the meeting. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
  

To receive declarations of interest from Members in respect of items listed on 
the agenda. 
 

3. Questions from Members of the Public or the Press  
  

To receive questions relating to items of business on the agenda from 
members of the public or press who are present at the meeting. 
 

4. Exclusion of the Press and Public  
  

To determine whether the following items should be considered under the 
categories suggested in accordance with Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended 
2006) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
Under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and 
public be excluded from the meeting for:- 
 
 



Agenda Item 11 (Corporate Risk Register – Appendix 1) on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 
of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including 
the authority holding that information)). 
 
Agenda Item 12  (Risk Management Directorate Presentation – Finance and 
Customer Services – Appendix 1) on 
[...]
ls (Pages 175 - 180) 
  

15. Items for Referral for Scrutiny  
  

To consider the referral of matters for consideration by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Management Board. 
 

16. Urgent Business  
  

To consider any item which the Chair is of the opinion should be considered as 
a matter of urgency. 

 
 

The next meeting of the Audit Committee will be held on:- 
Tuesday 17 March 2026 

commencing at 2.00 p.m. 
in Rotherham Town Hall. 

 
 
 

 
 
John Edwards, 
Chief Executive. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 AUDIT COMMITTEE - 25/11/25  

 

 AUDIT COMMITTEE 
25th November, 2025 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Baggaley (in the Chair); Councillors Blackham, Elliott and 
McKiernan and Michael Olugbenga-Babalola (Independent Member). 
 
Michael Green and Greg Charnley (External Auditor – Grant Thornton) were also 
present. 
 
Apologies for absence  were received from Councillor Allen and Alison Hutchinson 
(Independent Member).  
 
44.  

  
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 There were no Declarations of Interest made at the meeting. 
 

45.  
  
QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC OR THE PRESS  
 

 No questions had been received in advance of the meeting nor were there 
any members of the public or press in attendance. 
 

46.  
  
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 Resolved:-  That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for Minute No. 
54 (Risk Management Directorate Presentation – Regeneration and 
Environment) as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972 (information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding 
that information)). 
 

47.  
  
MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 25TH 
SEPTEMBER, 2025  
 

 Consideration was given to the minutes of the previous meeting of the 
Audit Committee held on 25th September, 2025. 
 
Resolved:-  That the minutes of the previous meeting 
[...]
ement Teams to provide an overview to 
support and advise managers in relation to risk register development and 
maintenance. 
 
It was noted that an Internal Audit of the Regeneration and Environment 
Risk Register was conducted in May 2025 and confirmed as Reasonable 
Assurance. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 15



AUDIT COMMITTEE - 25/11/25 
 

Resolved:- That the progress and current position in relation to risk 
management activity in the Regeneration and Environment Directorate be 
noted.  
 
(Appendix 1 was Exempt under Paragraph 3 (information relating to any 
action taken or to be taken in connection with the prevention, investigation 
or prosecution of crime, of Part 1 of Schedule 12A)) 
 

55.  
  
AUDIT COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PLAN  
 

 Consideration was given to the proposed forward work plan for the Audit 
Committee for January to November 2026. The plan showed how the 
agenda items related to the objectives of the Committee. It was presented 
for review and amendment as necessary. 
 
Resolved:  That the Audit Committee forward work plan, as now 
submitted, be approved. 
 

56.  
  
ITEMS FOR REFERRAL FOR SCRUTINY  
 

 There were no issues for referral to Scrutiny. 
 

57.  
  
URGENT BUSINESS  
 

 There was no urgent business to discuss. 
 

 

Page 16



 

 
Select report type 
Audit Committee 

 
Committee Name and Date of Committee Meeting  
Audit Committee – 13 January 2026 
 
Report Title 
Closure of the Accounts 2025/26 
 
Is this a Key Decision and has it been included on the Forward Plan?  
No 
 
Strategic Director Approving Submission of the Report 
Judith Badger, Strategic Director of Finance and Customer Services 
 
Report Author(s) 
Sarah Driver (Principal Finance Officer) 
Finance & Customer Services Directorate 
01709 254299 sarah.driver@rotherham.gov.uk 
 
Ward(s) Affected 
Borough-Wide  
 
Report Summary 
 
The principal objective of the Council’s annual financial statements is to make the 
Council accountable to a range of local and national sta
[...]
/28 accounts. The 
draft accounts are required to be published by the 30th June 2026, for 2025/26 
accounts. The deadline extension has been introduced to address the national 
backlog of local authority audits. It should be noted that the Council has no 
backlog having kept up with the requirements for accounts publication and 
production.  
 

2.2 In line with best practice, the Council’s financial reporting timetable will remain in 
line with the 2024/25 timetable. This includes publishing draft accounts by the 
end of May 2026 (presented to Audit Committee in June 2026) with the fully 
audited accounts to be published in November 2026 following approval at the 
November Audit Committee, however, this depends on the available capacity of 
the Council’s auditors. 
    

  

Page 19



      
2.3 Based on the amended deadlines, the Council’s key dates on the timetable for 

the production of the accounts 2025/26 are as shown below. 
 
Statement of Accounts Timetable - Amended Dates 
 

Action Amended Date 

Unaudited Accounts, Narrative Report & Annual 
Governance Statement presented to Audit Committee and 
then published by: 
(Will be presented to Audit Committee in June 2026) 

31 May 2026 

Public Inspection of Draft Accounts 1 June to 11 
July 2026 

External Audit of the Council’s Accounts June to 
September 

2026 

Audited Accounts, Narrative Report & Annual Governance 
Statement presented to Audit Committee and then 
published by: 
(Will be presented to Audit Committee November 2025) 

30 November 
2026 

Councils Value for Money audit completed by: TBC by Grant 
Thornton 

 
Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 – Local elector rights 
 

2.4 The Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 confers on local electors the right to 
inspect the accounting records, books, deeds, vouchers, contracts, bills and 
other documentation relating to the financial year in question. It also gives them 
the right to question the auditor about the accounting records or make a fo
[...]
ly. Income and expenditure relating 
to discontinued operations are presented separately on the face of the Comprehensive Income 
and Expenditure Statement. 

Page 42



 
 

 

Public Report 

Audit Committee 

Committee Name and Date of Committee Meeting: 
Audit Committee – 13 January 2026 

Report title: 
External inspections, reviews, and audits update 

Is this a Key Decision and has it been included in the Forward Plan?  
No  

Strategic Director Approving Submission of the Report: 
Judith Badger – Strategic Director of Finance and Customer Services 

Report Author(s): 
Fiona Boden (Head of Policy, Performance and Intelligence) 
Assistant Chief Executive’s Department 
fiona.boden@rotherham.gov.uk 
 
Oscar Holden (Corporate Improvement Officer) 
Assistant Chief Executive’s Department  
oscar.holden@rotherham.gov.uk 

Ward(s) Affected: 
All 

Report Summary: 

 
In line with the Audit Committee terms of reference, the purpose of this report is to 
provide an overview of the recent external inspections, reviews, and audits. The report 
also provides assurance that ongoing and outstanding recommendations from earlier 
inspections, audits and reviews, are being progressed.  

The report includes a summary of progress against the recommendations from all 
external inspections, reviews and audits and sets out the details of arrangements for 
ensuring the accountability and governance around their implementation.    

Recommendations: 

That Audit Committee: 

• Note the recent external inspections, reviews and audits which have taken place 
and the progress made in implementing the recommendations since the last 
report in July 2025.  

Page 43 Agenda Item 8

mailto:fiona.boden@rotherham.gov.uk
mailto:oscar.holden@rotherham.gov.uk


 
 

• Note the governance arrangements that are currently in place for monitoring and 
managing the recommendations.   

• Continue to receive regular reports in relation to external inspections, reviews and 
audits and the progress made
[...]
veness of leaders and 
managers 

Good Good Good Requires 
improvement 
to be good 

Good Good Good  

 

P
age 67



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 68



 

Page 1 of 5 
 

Public Report 
Audit Committee 

 
Committee Name and Date of Committee Meeting  
Audit Committee – 13 January 2026 
 
Report Title 
Section 17 Payments and Reduction in Cash Payments Project 
 
Is this a Key Decision and has it been included on the Forward Plan?  
No 
 
Strategic Director Approving Submission of the Report 
Nicola Curley, Strategic Director of Children and Young People's Services 
 
Report Author(s) 
Stuart Williams, Assistant Director Children’s Social Care 
stuart.williams@rotherham.gov.uk  
 
Ward(s) Affected 
Borough-Wide 
 
Report Summary 
The purpose of this report is to provide assurance to the Audit Committee in relation 
to the actions taken and progress relating to the implementation of the 
recommendations made regarding the partial assurance Internal Audit report on 
Section 17 Payments and Reduction in Cash Payments Project.  
 
Recommendations 
That the Audit Committee note the contents of the report. 
 
List of Appendices Included 
N/A 
 
Background Papers 
None 
 
Consideration by any other Council Committee, Scrutiny or Advisory Panel 
None 
 
Council Approval Required 
No 
 
Exempt from the Press and Public 
No 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 69 Agenda Item 9

mailto:stuart.williams@rotherham.gov.uk


 

Page 2 of 5 
 

1. Background 
 

1.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1.2 

Section 17 (S17) of the Children Act 1989 defines the duties of a Local 

Authority in safeguarding and promoting the general welfare of a child in 

need. Financial assistance in terms of goods or services, or in exceptional 

circumstances cash, can be provided to a child, parent or carer to address 

the identified needs to safeguard and promote a child’s welfare where there 

is no legitimate source of financial assistance or prevent a child entering 

local authority care.  

The Audit gave a ‘P
[...]
tive’s Directorate Risk Register Appendix

	14 Progress report on Riverside House Building Security and ID Badge Controls



Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT COMMITTEE - 13/01/26 1 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
Tuesday 13 January 2026 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Baggaley (in the Chair); Councillors Allen, Blackham, Elliott and 
McKiernan and Michael Olugbenga-Babalola and Alison Hutchinson (Independent 
Persons). 
 
Greg Charnley, Grant Thornton (External Auditors) was also in attendance. 
 
 
58.  

  
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 There were no Declarations of Interest made at the meeting. 
 
 

59.  
  
QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC OR THE PRESS  
 

 There were no members of the press and public in attendance at the 
meeting nor had any questions been received in advance of the meeting. 
 
 

60.  
  
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 Resolved:-  That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for Minute Nos. 
68 (Corporate Strategic Risk Register Update), 69 (Risk Management 
Directorate Presentation - Finance and Customer Services), 70 (Risk 
Management Presentation - Assistant Chief Executive's Directorate) and 
71 (Progress report on Riverside House Building Security and ID Badge 
Controls) as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972 (information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding 
that information)). 
 
 

61.  
  
MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 25TH NOVEMBER, 
2025  
 

 Consideration was given to the minutes of the previous meeting of the 
Audit Committee held on 25th November, 2025. 
 
Resolved:-   
 
That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Audit Committee be 
approved as a correct record of proceedings. 
 
Arising from Minute No. 54 (Environment and Regeneration Directorate 
Risk Register), it had been confirmed that the following risk had been 
added in December 2025 and approved at the Directorate Leadership 



2  AUDIT COMMITTEE - 13/01/26 
 

Team risk review meeting on 18th December, 2025:- 
 
Risk RE66/CSS55:- 
 

• Business Objective - Delivery of the waste transformation project, 
including optimisation of routes and rounds 

• Risk Detail:- Risk of failure following the delivery of new terms and 
conditions, route optimisation, and cultural change 

• Consequence/Effect - Risk of claims in relation to employment 
practices as well as a fundamental risk to the Councils ability to run 
the service will lead to loss of confidence of the public and financial 
implications for the Council 

 
 

62.  
  
EXTERNAL AUDITOR - UPDATE  
 

 The Chair invited Greg Charnley, Audit Senior Manager, Grant Thornton, 
to provide an update on the current position with regard to the External 
Audit. 
  
There was nothing to report to the Audit Committee at that time. 
 
 

63.  
  
CLOSURE OF THE ACCOUNTS 2025/26  
 

 Consideration was given to a report and appendices presented by the 
Head of Corporate Finance on the closure of the accounts 2025/26. 
 
The Accounts and Audit (Amendment) Regulation 2024 extended the 
deadline for the publication of final audited accounts to 31st January 2027 
for the 2025/26 accounts and then 30th November 2027 for 2026/27 and 
30th November 2028 for 2027/28 accounts.  The draft accounts were 
required to be published by 30th June 2026 for 2025/26 accounts.  The 
Regulations had been introduced to address the national backlog of local 
authority audits. 
 
In line with best practice, the Council’s financial reporting timetable 
remained in line with the 2024/25 timetable which included publishing 
draft accounts by the end of May 2026 (presented to Audit Committee in 
June 2026) with the fully audited accounts to be published in November 
2026 following approval at the November Audit Committee.  However, this 
depended upon the available capacity of the Council’s auditors. 
 
The key accounting issues and main changes to the accounts in 2025/26 
were set out in Appendix A to the report. 
 
The Council’s Statement of Accounting Policies (Appendix B) was 
reviewed and updated where necessary. 
 
Discussion ensued with the following issues raised/clarified:- 



AUDIT COMMITTEE - 13/01/26 3 

 

 

• The general audit plan was due to completed by April/May 2026 which 
would contribute to setting the materiality level for the Accounts. 
 

• Infrastructure Assets and the move by the previous government to 
bring in full accounting for highways infrastructure assets was 
considered from the perspective of whether work had been done to 
ensure a clean position for the relevant period.  At the time of 
reporting, Officers were working on the detail of the spend and 
intending to build upon this to include as much detail as possible. 

 
Resolved:-    
 
(1)  That the timetable for the production of the Council’s financial 
statements be noted. 
 
(2)  That the key accounting issues and main changes to the accounts in 
2025/26, as listed in Appendix A submitted, be noted. 
 
(3)  That the Council’s revised Account Policies, attached at Appendix B 
submitted, be noted. 
 
 

64.  
  
EXTERNAL INSPECTIONS, REVIEWS AND AUDITS UPDATE  
 

 Consideration was given to a report presented by Fiona Boden, Head of 
Policy, Performance and Intelligence which provided details of recent 
external inspections, reviews and audits as well as a summary of progress 
against the recommendations from all external inspections, reviews and 
audits setting out details of arrangements for ensuring the accountability 
and governance around their implementation.  
  
Since the last report to Committee in July 2025, 6 new external 
inspections, reviews and audits had taken place.  In total 7 
recommendations or areas for improvement had been completed since 
the last report, 29 recommendations or areas for improvement which 
remained ongoing, and one was yet to start. Of those ongoing, 6 were 
delayed, with one delayed by more than 12 months. The reasons for the 
delays were summarised within Appendix 1 of the report submitted.    
 
Discussion ensued with the following issues raised/clarified:- 
 

• The significant delay in relation to the Ofsted Focussed Visit – Officers 
advised that they would provide further information to the Chair in 
respect of the timescales for expected completion in writing following 
consultation with CYPS. 
 

• Whether the Prevention of Future Deaths Report as recently 
presented to the Improving Lives Select Commission and the Coroners 
findings should be considered by the Audit Committee from a risk 



4  AUDIT COMMITTEE - 13/01/26 
 

management perspective.  It was clarified that the Council’s response 
was a matter of public record, there were no additional steps that the 
Council needed to take arising from that.  Whilst it was acknowledged 
that the report taken to scrutiny included an action plan, these were 
broader improvement objectives.  Officers agreed to consider, in 
conjunction with the service and the Audit Committee Chair, how this 
Committee could be provided with appropriate reassurances in relation 
to this matter. 

 
Resolved:-   
 
(1)  That the recent external inspections, reviews and audits which have 
taken place and the progress made in implementing the 
recommendations since the last report in July 2025 be noted. 
 
(2)  That the governance arrangements that were currently in place for 
monitoring and managing the recommendations be noted. 
 
(3)    That the Audit Committee continue to receive regular reports in 
respect of external inspections, reviews and audits and the progress 
made. 
 
(4) That the Audit Committee Chair would receive written information 
relating to the significant delay in relation to the Ofsted Focussed Visit and 
expected timescales for completion following consultation with CYPS. 
 
(5) That clarity regarding the Prevention of Future Deaths report and 
Coroners Report follow-up action and how relevant reassurances could 
be provided to the Audit Committee would be considered by relevant 
Officers in conjunction with the Service and the Audit Committee Chair. 
 
 
 

65.  
  
SECTION 17 PAYMENTS AND REDUCTION IN CASH PAYMENTS 
PROJECT  
 

 Stuart Williams, Assistant Director Children’s Social Care, presented a 
report on the actions taken and progress made relating to the 
implementation of the recommendations from the partial assurance 
Internal Audit report on Section 17 Payments and Reduction in Cash 
Payments Project.  
 
Section 17 (S17) of the Children Act 1989 defined the duties of a local 
authority in safeguarding and promoting the general welfare of a child in 
need.  Financial assistance in terms of goods or services, or in 
exceptional circumstances cash, could be provided to a child, parent or 
carer to address the identified needs to safeguard and promote a child’s 
welfare where there was no legitimate source of financial assistance or 
prevent a child entering local authority care. 
 



AUDIT COMMITTEE - 13/01/26 5 

 

The Audit gave a ‘Partial Assurance’ and provided 6 recommendations for 
implementation 4 of which had been completed with the outstanding 2 
scheduled for completion by the end of January, 2026. 
 
Stuart Williams, Assistant Director Children’s Social Care, presented a 
report on the actions taken and progress made relating to the 
implementation of the recommendations from the partial assurance 
Internal Audit report on Section 17 Payments and Reduction in Cash 
Payments Project.  
 
Discussion ensued with the following issues raised/clarified:- 
 

• The process for making payments either by bank transfer or in cash, 
the checks and balances in place at various financial thresholds, the 
most frequent/likely reasons for such payments being required and the 
arrangements in place to ensure that sufficient funds are maintained 
for cash transactions in a secure manner. 
 

• The draft status of the associated policy dated 2019, the steps in place 
within service specifically and throughout the Council more broadly to 
ensue that policies are managed effectively, including reviews and 
renewal in a timely manner.  It was clarified that this was managed via 
the Council Policy Register. 

 
Resolved:-   
 
That the report be noted. 
 

66.  
  
AUDIT COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PLAN  
 

 Consideration was given to the proposed forward work plan for the Audit 
Committee for March 2026 to January 2027. The plan showed how the 
agenda items related to the objectives of the Committee. It was presented 
for review and amendment as necessary. 
 
Resolved:-   
 
That the Audit Committee forward work plan, as now submitted, be 
approved. 
 

67.  
  
CORPORATE STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER UPDATE  
 

 Consideration was given to the report presented by Fiona Boden,  Head 
of Policy, Performance and Intelligence, which detailed the Corporate 
Strategic Risk Register update. 
 
This report summarised the principal risk management activity that had 
been carried out within the Council since the last report to the Committee 
in July (Minute No. 35 refers). It also summarises the key movements in 
Strategic Risks that have occurred over the period and updates the 



6  AUDIT COMMITTEE - 13/01/26 
 

Committee on the current risks on the Corporate Strategic Risk Register 
(CSRR). 
 
As set out in the Risk Management Policy and Guide, individual Service 
Management Teams and Directorate Leadership Teams had reviewed 
their risk registers in line with the Risk Management Policy and Strategy.  
Typically, teams reviewed their registers every four to twelve weeks 
dependent upon the individual meeting cycle and the significance of the 
risks they were managing. 
 
The Corporate Strategic Risk Register had been formally reviewed by the 
Strategic Leadership Team and a regular cycle of quarterly reviews had 
been in place throughout the financial year.  The Corporate Improvement 
and Risk Manager, through the Risk Champions, ensured updates were 
obtained from all risk owners, reviewed each update and drew attention to 
issues or missing risk register updates. 
 
The current “heat map” for the strategic risks included in the update of 
register were set out in the report submitted.  Movements in the heat map 
were compared to the risks reported in July 2025 which showed one risk 
had been removed and 3 risks added.  There had been minimal 
movement in the register with only 2 risks (SLT36 and SLT07) increasing 
in risk score. 
 
In general terms, strategic risks changed more slowly over time than 
operational risks. Since July 2023, 33% of risks monitored at a strategic 
level had reduced in assessed level, 33% had remained stable and 33% 
had either increased or were new to the register.  This showed that the 
Council’s overall risk position was broadly stable. 
 
Appendix 1 of the report submitted showed the full CSRR as at 8th 
December 2025, the current mitigations in place and makes clear what 
mitigations were still to be delivered. The document also set out the 
current target level of risk for each risk. The final column was an 
expression of the Council’s risk appetite for that risk.   
 
In total there remained 16 risks on the register. 
 
Discussion ensued with the following issues raised/clarified:- 
 

• The range of projects commissioned intended to enhance and improve 
community cohesion.  Audit Committee members were advised that a 
breakdown of the funding allocated to those projects was available 
and could be shared with the Committee if required. 

• Whether there was likely to be any improvement in the position in 
relation to SLT36, carbon emissions.  Whilst significant movement was 
not anticipated, the Council remained committed to work as effectively 
as possible to make progress in line with the resource available.  The 
reasons for the change in the risk score were explored, which included 
unforeseen changes which impacted upon the predications on which 



AUDIT COMMITTEE - 13/01/26 7 

 

projections were based along other factors outside the Council’s 
control. 
 

• The increase in Health and Safety related risks and how these were 
arrived at.  The departure of the Assistant Chief Executive resulted in 
the realignment of some risks under the control of the Strategic 
Director of Finance and Customer Services.  Some transferred risks 
represented new areas which were not fully understood, and the 
Health and Safety Team in particular transferred with vacancies which 
affected the Council’s ability to deliver an effective and efficient 
service.  That team had since become full staffed and the expectation 
was that risks in this area would continue to reduce, but it was felt that 
it had been appropriate to record and monitor these risks effectively 
from the point of realignment. 

 

• The impact of equal pay legislation and the Council’s approach to 
monitoring and managing associated risk.  It was not possible to offer 
clarity in relation to potential contingent liability due to the current 
position and therefore remained important to monitor that particular 
risk.  Steps taken to minimise the Council’s exposure going forward 
was also considered. 

 
Resolved:-   
 
That the updates on the Corporate Strategic Risk Register be received 
and the contents noted. 
 
(Appendix 1 was considered in the absence of the press and public in 
accordance with Paragraphs 3  of the Act (Information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the 
authority holding that information) 
 
 

68.  
  
RISK MANAGEMENT DIRECTORATE PRESENTATION - FINANCE 
AND CUSTOMER SERVICES  
 

 Consideration was given to the report presented by the Strategic Director 
for Finance and Customer Services, which detailed the Risk Register and 
risk management activity within the Finance and Customer Services 
Directorate. 
 
The report set out in detail the risk items which have been added or 
amended since the last report to Audit Committee in January 2025 and it 
was noted that risks were discussed and reviewed at the Directorate 
Leadership Team (DLT) and, where necessary, escalated to the next 
strategic level for inclusion on the risk register.   
 
4 risk items had been removed since the last report and 3 of the 17 risks 
on the register were currently assessed as being a high risk. 
 



8  AUDIT COMMITTEE - 13/01/26 
 

The Risk Register entries were closely linked to the Service Plans, Team 
Plans, Reports and Service meeting agendas across the Directorate and 
progress against key actions to mitigate the above risks was monitored 
through management team meetings. 
 
Discussion ensued with the following issues raised/clarified:- 
 

• The failure of the service provider to deliver on action to address 
issues in relation to burial space across the borough, the processes in 
place for monitoring progress in relation to that including mitigation 
and escalation where necessary.  It was confirmed that all contractual 
mechanisms available to the Council were employed to support the 
effective management of the risk on a site by site basis. 
 

• FCS21 – operational building decarbonisation and the steps taken to 
achieve progress, including considerations around SYMCA funding the 
potential for third party investment.  It was clarified that solar energy 
creation proposals centred around utilisation of the existing buildings 
and housing stock. 

 

• FCS23 – building security and confidence in relation to how the recent 
audit reflected the level of risk across the entire estate, which was 
described as partial assurance with reasonable confidence. 

 
Resolved:-  
 
That the progress and current position in relation to risk management 
activity in the Finance and Customer Services Directorate, as detailed in 
the report now submitted, be noted. 
 
(Appendix 1 was considered in the absence of the press and public in 
accordance with Paragraph 3  of the Act (Information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the 
authority holding that information/financial information) 
 
 

69.  
  
RISK MANAGEMENT PRESENTATION - ASSISTANT CHIEF 
EXECUTIVE'S DIRECTORATE  
 

 In accordance with Minute No. 41(2) of September, 2025, consideration 
was given to the report presented by the Strategic Director of Finance and 
Customer Services which provided details of the current position of the 
Assistant Chief Executive’s Directorate Risk Register and risk 
management activity within the Directorate.  
 
The current Assistant Chief Executive’s Directorate risk register had 28 
risk items listed 7 of which also featured on the Council’s strategic risk 
register.  One of the risks was currently assessed as being a high risk. 
 
All risks had been reviewed and amended as part of the review 



AUDIT COMMITTEE - 13/01/26 9 

 

undertaken since September 2025.   
 
The Risk Register entries were closely linked to the Service Plans, Team 
Plans, Reports and Service meeting agendas across the Directorate and 
progress against key actions to mitigate the above risks was monitored 
through management team meetings. 
 
Discussion ensued with the following issues raised/clarified:- 
 

• Effective management of transitioning risk to the interim in the short 
term and permanent in the long term Director of Policy, Strategy and 
Engagement, with the expectation that the changes implemented to 
the structure of the Directorates achieving clearer alignment and 
accountability from a risk perspective. 

 

• Effective management of Members’ active involvement in Council 
business and the particular importance of this in relation to the 
development and delivery of the Thriving Neighbourhoods Strategy. 

 

• The increased cumulative risk burden of the Directorate, the reasons 
for this and the Council’s ability to effectively manage that risk. 

 
Resolved:-  
 
That the progress and current position in relation to risk management 
activity in the Assistant Chief Executive’s Directorate, as detailed in the 
report submitted, be noted.  
 
(Exempt under Paragraph 3 (information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person (including the Council) of Part 1 
of Schedule 12A)) 
 

70.  
  
PROGRESS REPORT ON RIVERSIDE HOUSE BUILDING SECURITY 
AND ID BADGE CONTROLS  
 

 Consideration was given to a report presented by Kevin Fisher, Assistant 
Director of Property and Facilities Services, in relation to the actions taken 
with regard to the partial assurance issued by the Internal Audit report on 
Riverside House Building Security and ID Badge controls. 
 
The audit had revealed several areas requiring improvement.  The 
recommended proposal was to implement the comprehensive action plan 
agreed with Internal Audit in response to the findings which addressed the 
key weaknesses identified and aimed to strengthen both the procedural 
and physical security controls at Riverside House.  
 
Discussion ensued with the following issues raised/clarified:- 
 

• Responsibility and accountability for security historically going forward.  
It was acknowledged that there had been confusion around this in the 



10  AUDIT COMMITTEE - 13/01/26 
 

past, with clear lines of responsibility and accountability determined 
going forward for areas including CCTV and physical estates security. 

 

• The effective management of risk with significant IT implications and 
the processes in place to ensure that appropriate technical expertise is 
obtained when making decisions affecting risk management. 

 

• Plans to improve physical security through effective ID and access 
management and to enhance and improve staff training in relation to 
security. 

 

• The scope of the recent audit and the extent to which that reflected the 
circumstances and provided assurances across the whole of the 
Council’s estate.  Audit Committee Members were advised that in 
addition to the findings from the audit,  there were clear existing 
processes for identifying and escalating issues across the estate and 
other less formal mechanisms via which building managers could 
share information and experiences. 

 
Resolved:-   
 
That the report be noted. 
 
(The report was considered in the absence of the press and public in 
accordance with Paragraph 3  of the Act (Information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the 
authority holding that information/financial information) 
 
 

71.  
  
ITEMS FOR REFERRAL FOR SCRUTINY  
 

 There were no issues for referral to Scrutiny. 
 
 

72.  
  
URGENT BUSINESS  
 

 There was no urgent business to discuss. 
 
 

 


